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'01 W. ILLINOIS 
OBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240 

(505) 392-2236 
FAX (505) 392-6949 

EDDIE SEAY 
CONSULTING 

ENVIRONMENTAL, 
GEOLOGICAL & REGULATORY 

SPECIALISTS 

PEAK 
CONSULTING SERVICES 

December 4, 1998 

NMOCD 
P.O. Box 1980 
Hobbs. NM 88240 
ATTN: Wavne Price 

t3S8 

QV. CQTt- •• • 

Dear Sir: 

Within is the information pertaining to the closure of the pits in Eunice, NM. The closure 
activities went according to closure plan, all excavated material was taken to an approved OCD 
permitted facility and clean ambient soil was purchased from landowner for backfilling and 
mounding. Analysis, photographs and closure reports are included. If you have anv questions or 
need additional information, please call. 

Sincerely. 

us 

Eddie W. Seay, Agent 



BdERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION OIVISION 

HOBBS DISTRICT OFFICE 

June 6, 1998 
TOST OHRCE BOX 1980 

HOBBS. NEW MEXJC0BB241-1880 
BOS38W1B1 

John H. Hendrix Corp. (JHHC) 
P.O. Box 910 
Eunice, NM 88231 

Re: Pit Closures Eunice NM Area 

Dear Mr. Hendrix: 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) is in receipt of the pit closure plan (attached) for 
the four pits in the Eunice, NM as referenced above and submitted by Mr. Eddie Seay. The 
NMOCD hereby approves of the pit closure plan as is and subject to the "OCD APPROVAL 
CONDITIONS FOR RCRA EXEMPT UNLINED CLOSURES" attached hereto and the 
following additional conditions; 

1. In addition Item #5 shall include TPH, BTEX, and Chlorides. 
2. JHHC did not include a time schedule, so NMOCD will set a time. The pits shall be closed 

within 180 days from receipt of this letter. NMOCD can allow additional time for a good 
cause shown. 

Please be advised that NMOCD approval of this plan does not relieve JHHC of liability should their 
operations fail to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground 
water, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, NMOCD District I approval 
does not relieve JHHC of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws 
and/or regulations. 

If you require any further information or assistance please do not hesitate to call (505-393-6161) or 
write this office. 

Sincerely Yours, 

Wayne Price-Environmental Engineer received 
file: wp98/JHPITS 

cc: Chris Williams-NMOCD District I Supervisor 
Mark Ashley-Environmental Bureau, Santa Fe, NM 
Eddie W. Seay, Agent 

attachments- copy of closure work plan & pits inventory forms, approval conditions & pit closure forms. 



CLOSURE PLAN 

A l l the p i i s i n question are located approximately 5 miles SE 
of Eunice, NM in Lea County. The p i t s are netted and fenced, 
bui do not appear to have been used i n several years. 

rhe groundwater most l i k e l y to be a f f e c t e d occurs at 
approximately 125 f t . , which is an alluvium water formation 
that flows southeasterly. The nearest water well i s located 
northwest, approximately 3/4 of a mile from the closest p i t . 

We would l i k e to close these p i t s i n the f o l l o w i n g manner: 

1) The p i t s contain exempt o i l and gas waste from 
product ion. 

2) Remove any l i q u i d and dispose of at an OCD approved 
d i sposa1. 

J) Remove tank bottoms and s o l i d s and haul to an approved 
OCD reclaimer or disposal s i t e . 

4) Excavate contaminated s o i l s to the surface and haul to an 
approved OCD disposal f a c i l i t y or landfarm. 

:) Test the bottom of the excavated area u n t i l a TPH level 
is met that w i l l s a t i s f y the OCD requirement. 

6) B a c k f i l l the area wit h ambient s o i l , mounding to prevent 
ponding or ru n o f f . 

7) Clean area and seed. 
8! Photograph and f i l e f i n a l closure. 



D i a t r i c t I 
P O. Box 1980. Hobba. NM 
D i s t r i c t ; H 
IO. Drawer DD. Arieaia. NM 81211 

s t r i c t I I I 
TOOO Rio Bruoa Rd, Aaec. NM 87410 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

SUBMIT 1 COPY TO 
APPROPRIATE 
DISTRICT OFFICE 
AND 1 COPY TO 

SANTA FE OFFICE 

(Revised 3/9/94) 

PIT REMEDIATION AND CLOSURE REPORT 

Operator: John H. Hendrix Corp. Telephone:(505)394-2649 

Address: p » 0 . 910 Eunice, ITi-i 88231 

F a c i l i t y or: Ai- Drinkard 
Well Name 

L o c a t i o n : U n i t or Q t r / Q t r Sec T J n i t I Sec30 T 22 R 3 8 County L e a 

Pi t Type: Separator Dehydrator O t h e r I ? i t 

Land Type: BLM , State , Fee % Other 

,Pit Location: P i t dimensions: length 40 
,At tach diagram) 

Reference: wellhead , other 

width 20 , depth 

?ank Battery 

Footage from reference: 50 f t . west 

Direc t ion from reference: Degrees 

X 

East North 
of 

West South 

Depth To Ground Water: 
( V e r t i c a l d i s t ance f rom 
contaminants t o seasonal 
high water e l e v a t i o n o f 
ground water) 

Wellhead Protection Area: 
(Less than 200 f e e t f rom a p r i v a t e 
domestic water source, o r ; less than 
1000 f e e t f rom a l l o ther water sources) 

Distance To Surface water: 
,'Horizontal distance to perennial 
lakes, ponds, r i v e r s , streams, creeks, 
i r r i g a t i o n canals and ditches) 

Less than 50 feet 
50 feet to 99 feet 
Greater than 100 feet 

(20 points) 
(10 points) 
(0 Points) 0 

Yes (20 points) 
No (0 points) 0 

Less than 200 feet (20 points) 
200 feet to 1000 feet (10 points) 0 

Greater than 1000 feet (0 points) 

RANKING SCORE (TOTAL POINTS): 0 



Dat* Remediation Started: October 5. 1 998 Date Completed: December 4. 1998 

(Remediat ion Method: Excavation X Approx. cubic yards 180 
(Check a l l appropriate 
sections) Landfarmed x I n s i t u Bioremediation 

Other Solids and 3S hauled to Sundance Disposal. 

Soils hauled to 3PI Landfarm. 

Remediation Location: Onsite O f f s i t e .qnnrianffi Disposal - ^ IT I IPP 
{ i e . landfarmed onsi te , _ 
name and locat ion of UPl L a n d f a r m - Eun i ce 

o f f s i t e f a c i l i t y ) 

General Description Of Remedial Action: Excavated solids and BS and hauled 

to Sundance Disposals. Excavated s o i l and hauled to EPI Landfarm. Left -pit 
open f o r 4 to 5 days, took composite sample of bottom of p i t area. After • 

result s were obtained, hauled clean ambient s o i l , purchased from landowner 

back into p i t and mounded. 

iround Water Encountered: No X Yes Depth 

Pinal P i t : Sample location Composite of bottom of p i t area 
Closure Sampling: 
( i f multiple samples, 
attach sample results 
and diagram of sample Sample depth 3 f t . 
locations and depths) 

Sample date 1 1 -20-98 Sample time 9 :30 am 

Sample Results 

Benzene (ppm) -^.002 

Total BTEX(ppm) 

Field headspace(ppm) 

TPH <10 

Ground Water Sample: Yes No X ( I f yes, attach sample results) 

HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION ABOVE IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST 
>F MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF 

DATE U\-)\«l$ 

SIGNATURE <2&JL^ 
PRINTED NAME 
AND TITLE 

T 

Eddie V.T. Seay 
Agent 



fl(&c A R D I N A L 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (915) 673-7001 - 2111 BEECHWOOP • ABILENE. TX 79603 

PHONE (505) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Receiving Date: 11/20/98 
Reporting Date: 11/23/98 
Project Owner: JOHN H. HENDRIX 
Project Name: A.M. DRINKARD 
Project Location: EUNICE, NM I.30-22-38 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
EDDIE SEAY CONSULTING 
ATTN: EDDIE SEAY 
601 W. ILLINOIS 
HOBBS, NM 88240 
FAX TO: 

Sampling Date: 11/20/98 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: AH 
Analyzed By: BC/AH 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID TPH 
(mg/Kg) 

Cl 
(mg/Kg) 

BENZENE 
(mg/Kg) 

TOLUENE 
(mg/Kg) 

ETHYL 
BENZENE 
(mg/Kg) 

TOTAL 
XYLENES 

(mg/Kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE: 11/20/98 11/23/98 11/20/98 11/20/98 11/20/98 11/20/98 
H3936-1 PIT SAMPLE #1 <10 674 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.006 

CLOSURE 

Quality Control 2628 1301 0.107 0.100 0.098 0.293 
True Value QC 3000 1319 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.300 
% Accuracy 87.6 98.6 107 100 97.7 97.8 
Relative Percent Difference 13.5 0.2 10.5 0.4 1.5 1.6 

METHODS: TRPHC-EPA SW-846 8015 M;CI-EPA 600/4-79-020 325.3 BTEX-EPA SW-846 8260-8020 

Date 

H3936-1 .XLS 

PLEASE NOTE' Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy lor any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client lor analyses. 
All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use. or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES, INC. 
2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603 

(915) 673-7001 Fax (915) 673-7020 
Company Name: SdJ.i^ TJIO.^ CL^JM-.'* 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 
(505) 393-2326 Fax (505) 393-2476 Page. .of 

Project Manager: 

Address: j,s>\ U J T U . A j a . a Y 
(My 
Phoneft £ - Z ? - ? C 

State: ftTO^ZIp: <g^2 .4Q 

Fax ft 
Project ft^yf C i o s ^ ^ Project Owner: p j ^ V k J ^ i y 

Project Name: fl, W). T ^ . ^ h w n / 

Project Location: f i V ^ , fo.WX X - _g<o -
FOR LAB USE ONLY 

LAB I.D. Sample I.D. f 
a 

Company: 

Attn: S > 

AddresS^r^t 

City: 
State: 

Phone ft 

Fax*: 
MATRIX 

o 

PRES. SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

u 
PA H 

4 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

2.0 

LVOL-

M.IASINOTI: L M ^ « n d D « i ^ . C v « n A I « t M y i n d < t ^ n c l u « l v « 
•ntlym.AlcMmt ncajdr«SioMfaii*ofa*no*andara/otharaauM 
MTVIM. InMtvr tMCwIf ld taMtetv lnddMta lereonM^iwM 

r*maa> lor my oklm arMne wh*th*r burnt h contract or lori, thai taMtwl loth* amounl prid by Ih* dart for tha 
«h»lb«o*«m»d»«h^urt»**n»>o>towtlng*ndi»c«r^ 
Muo lnewMmt lmf^ t^bu i l r ^ 

h*r*und*r^j^Ciitfn*t^r*u*i tf*** of <^*th*f *uoh ot*tm t* b**#d î ofy *ny of th* abpv* *t*t*di*a*on* or oth*n*l**. 

T*nn* and Condkjona: htar**t b* charoad on al aooounts mor* Own 
SO day* pan du* al th* n l * ol 24% par annum torn th* original oat* of Involoa, 
and al coat* ot ooiaotiona, Indudng attorn*?1* f*as. 

Inaljaoarjaaa^^^^^ 

Received, Bv: Phone Result B Vet 0 No! Additional Pax »: 
Fax Result: • Yes • No 

3Ju 
Sampler Relinquisher, 

Relinquished By: Received By: (Lab Staff) . 

f-iyy\ i A- lib £ C 
Delivered Bv: (Circle One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

J-sijmple Cof&ition 
Cpql .Intact 

n NO n xo 

CHECKED BY: 
(Initials) 

REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 915*673-7020. 











D i . g t r i . c t I 
P O. Box 1980. Hobb*. NM 
D i s t r i c t I I 
LO. Drawer DD. Artai*. NM 18211 

. a t r i e t I I I 
1000 Rio Braze* Rd, Aaee. NM S7410 

Stata of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

SUBMIT 1 COPY TO 
APPROPRIATE 
DISTRICT OFFICE 
AND 1 COPY TO 

SANTA FE OFFICE 

(Revised 3/9/94) 

PIT REMEDIATION AND CLOSURE REPORT 

Operator: Jobn H. Hendrix Corp. Telephone: (505)394-2649 

Address: P.O. Box 910 Cunice, lu-. 88231 

Fac i l i t y Or: 
Well Name 

Drinkard Estate 

L o c a t i o n : Unit or Qtr/Qtr Sec U n i t G-

Pit Type: Separator Dehydrator 

Land Type: BLM , State , Fee X 

Sec25 T 22 R 3 7 county Lea 

Other 3.3 P i t 

Other 

kPit Location: Pit dimensions: length 
.Attach diagram) 

20 , width 20 , depth 

Reference: wellhead , other ^ank Battery 

Footage from reference: SO f-

Direction from reference: Degrees East North 
of 

West South 

Depth To Ground Waters 
(Vertical distance from 
contaminants to seasonal 
high water elevation of 
ground water) 

Wellhead Protection Area: 
(Less than 200 feet from a private 
domestic water source, or; less than 
1000 feet from a l l other water sources) 

distance To Surface Water: 
(Horizontal distance to perennial 
lakes, ponds, rivers, streams, creeks, 
irrigation canals and ditches) 

Less than 50 feet 
50 feet to 99 feet 
Greater than 100 feet 

(20 points) 
(10 points) 
(0 Points) 0 

Yes (20 points) 
No (0 points) 0 

Less than 200 feet (20 points) 
200 feet to 1000 feet (10 points) 
Greater than 1000 feet (0 points) 

RANKING SCORE (TOTAL POINTS): 

0 

0 



Date Remediation s ta r ted : October 5, 1998 Date Completed: December 4, 1998 

remediation Method: Excavation 
(Check a l l appropriate 
sections) 

Approx. cubic yards -\ 0,2 

Landfarmed X Insitu Bioremediation 

Other BS and solids to Sundance Disposals 

Onsite Remediation Location: 
( i e . landfarmed onsi te , 
name and locat ion of 
o f f s i t e f a c i l i t y ) 

General Description Of Remedial Action: 

O f f s i t e Sundance Disposals - Eunice 

.TPI jjandfarm - Eunice 

3xcava,ted 38 and solids and hauled 

to Sundance Disposal. Excavated contaminated s o i l and hauled to £21 Landfarm 

Left p i t open 4 to 5 days; took composite sample of bottom, a f t e r results 

were obtained, nev; clean ambient s o i l was purchased from landowner f o r 

b a c k f i l l i n g s and moundings. 

iround water Encountered: No X Yes Depth_ 

F i n a l P i t : Sample l o c a t i o n Composite of bottom a t 8 f t . 
Closure Sampling: 
( i f m u l t i p l e samples, 
a t t ach sample r e s u l t s 
and diagram of sample Sample depth 8 f t . 
l o ca t i ons and depths) 

Sample date 11-20-98 Sample t ime 10:30 am 

Sample Resul ts 

Benzene(ppm) < .002 

T o t a l BTEX(ppm) 

F i e l d headspace(ppm) 

TPH 1193 

Ground Water Sample : Yes No X ( i f yes, a t t a c h sample r e s u l t s ) 

HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION ABOVE IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST 
)F MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF 

DATE 

SIGNATURE ^ 
PRINTED NAME 
AND TITLE 

3d die V.T. Seay 
Agent 



A R D I N A L 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (815) 673-7001 • 2111 BEECHWOOP • ABILENE, TX 79603 

PHONE (505) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS. NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
EDDIE SEAY CONSULTING 
ATTN: EDDIE SEAY 
601 W. ILLINOIS 
HOBBS, NM 88240 
FAX TO: 

Receiving Date: 11/20/98 
Reporting Date: 11/23/98 
Project Owner: JOHN H. HENDRIX 
Project Name: DRINKARD ESTATE LEASE 
Project Location: EUNICE, NM G.25-22-37 

Sampling Date: 11/20/98 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: AH 
Analyzed By: BC/AH 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID TPH 
(mg/Kg) 

Cl 
(mg/Kg) 

BENZENE 
(mg/Kg) 

TOLUENE 
(mg/Kg) 

ETHYL 
BENZENE 
(mg/Kg) 

TOTAL 
XYLENES 

(mg/Kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE: 11/20/98 11/23/98 11/20/98 11/20/98 11/20/98 11/20/98 
H3936-3 PIT SAMPLE #3 1193* 2601 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.006 

CLOSURE 

Quality Control 2628 1301 0.107 0.100 0.098 0.293 
True Value QC 3000 1319 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.300 
% Accuracy 87.6 98.6 107 100 97.7 97.8 
Relative Percent Difference 13.5 0.2 10.5 0.4 1.5 1.6 

METHODS: TRPHC-EPA SW-846 8015 M;CI-EPA 600/4-79-020 325.3 BTEX-EPA SW-846 8260-8020 

*Alkane Range: C12-C30 

Date 

H3936-3.XLS 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. 
All claims including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES, INC. 
2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603 101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(915) 673-7001 Fax (916) 673-7020 (SOS) 393-2326 Fax (S05) 393-2476 

tic 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

[Company Name; EdJ.L^ ^ 
Project Manager; j g j j { ; <j~. I 

Address: &i>i V l j j p l . ^ r . . , \ 

Phonef: Z-2.->*C 

8t«te:t.fr>21p: <gg2.40 

Faxf: 

Project* flf C j ^ Project Owner tTiy* \{ \Ww»Lly 

Project Name: T w h ^ J c g f " A s , ^ 
Project Location: g u m L , iUM 

FOR LAB UtC ONLY 

LAB I.D. Sample LD. 

2£ 

2 

IPO* 

Company: 

Attn: 

Addi 

State: 

Phone ff: 
Faxff: 

MATRIX PRES. 

8 
7 

SAMPUNO 

DATE TIME 

lu -1 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

MMM. hM««it*MOti«na1MlM*krMMiMlar 

TSSaSTcSStaw-VCSW 

and ootte of oolMflont, bwfeid̂  •Mom*y% AM*. 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 915473-7020. 











D i s t r i c t I 
P.O. Box 1980. HOMM. NM 

D i s t r i c t I I 
i q . Drawer DD, Artnu. NM 8S211 

• s t r i c t I I I 
ToOO Rio Bruot Rd, Aztec, NM 87410 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. BOX 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

SUBMIT 1 COPY TO 
APPROPRIATE 
DISTRICT OFFICE 
AND 1 COPY TO 

SANTA FE OFFICE 

(Revised 3/9/94) 

PIT REMEDIATION AND CLOSURE REPORT 

operator: John H. Kendrix Corp. Telephone:(505)394-264S 

Address: P.O. Box 910 Eunice, ML; 88231 

Faci l i t y Or: Cosotot ;;-l 
Well Name 

Location: Unit or Qtr/Qtr Sec Unit Q 

Pit Type: Separator Dehydrator_ 

Sec 12 T 22 R 37 County Lea 

Other 33 2 i t 

Land Type: BLM_ State Fee Other 

(Pit Location: Pit dimensions: length 15 
,Attach diagram) 

Reference: wellhead , other 

, width 15 , depth 12 

:ank Battery 

Footage from reference: 50 f t . 

Direction from reference: Degrees East North _x. 
of 

West South 

Depth To Ground Water: 
(Vertical distance from 
contaminants to seasonal 
high water elevation of 
ground water) 

Less than 50 feet 
50 feet to 99 feet 
Greater than 100 feet 

(20 points) 
(10 points) 
(0 Points) 0 

Wellhead Protection Area: 
(Less than 200 feet from a private 
domestic water source, or; less than 
1000 feet from a l l other water sources) 

Yes (20 points) 
No (0 points) 0 

•

Distance To Surface Water: 
(Hor i zon t a l d i s t ance t o pe renn ia l 
lakes , ponds, r i v e r s , streams, creeks, 
i r r i g a t i o n canals and d i t ches ) 

Less than 200 feet (20 points) 
200 feet to 1000 feet (10 points) 
Greater than 1000 feet (0 points) 

RANKING SCORE (TOTAL POINTS): 0 



Date Remediation started: October 5, 1998 Date Completed: December 4, 1998 

lemediation Method: Excavation y Approx. cubic yards -554, 
(Check a l l appropriate 
sections) Landfarmed X Insitu Bioremediation 

Other BS and sol ids hauled to Sundance Disposals 

Remediation Location: Onsite O f f s i t e Sundance Disposal - Eunice 

n ± a n d d i o « t i o n n o f t e ' ^ Landfarm - Eunice name ana location or 
o f f s i t e f a c i l i t y ) 

General Description Of Remedial Action: Excavated 35 and solids and hauled to 

Sundance Disposal. Excavated contaminated s o i l s to EPI Landfarm. Left p i t 

open 4 to 5 days; took composite sample of bottom of p i t area, a f t e r results 

were obtained, started b a c k f i l l i n g with ambient s o i l purchased from 

landowner. 

Jround Water Encountered: No j Yes Depth_ 

Final P i t : 
Closure Sampling: 
( i f multiple samples, 
attach sample results 
and diagram of sample 
locations and depths) 

Sample location Composite of bottoms of p i t . 

12 f Sample depth 

Sample date " - 2 0 ^ Q 

Sample Results 

Benzene(ppm) <.0Q2 

Total BTEX(ppm) 

Field headspace(ppm) 

TPH 308 

Sample time 11:30 am 

Ground Water Sample: Yes No XX ( i f yes, attach sample results) 

HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION ABOVE IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST 
5F MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF 

DATE 

SIGNATURE 
PRINTED NAME ^ddie S e a - ^ 

-̂ X AND TITLE Agenx 



• A * ARDINAL 
W ^ - * - LABORATORIES 

PHONE (915) 673-7001 • 2111 BEECHWOOP • ABILENE, TX 79603 

PHONE (505) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
EDDIE SEAY CONSULTING 
ATTN: EDDIE SEAY 
601 W. ILLINOIS 
HOBBS, NM 88240 
FAX TO: 

Receiving Date: 11/20/98 
Reporting Date: 11/23/98 
Project Owner: JOHN H. HENDRIX 
Project Name: COSOTOT#1 
Project Location: EUNICE, NM I.30-22-38 

Sampling Date: 11/20/98 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: AH 
Analyzed By: BC/AH 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID TPH 
(mg/Kg) 

Cl 
(mg/Kg) 

BENZENE 
(mg/Kg) 

TOLUENE 
(mg/Kg) 

ETHYL 
BENZENE 
(mg/Kg) 

TOTAL 
XYLENES 

(mg/Kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE: 11/20/98 11/23/98 11/20/98 11/20/98 11/20/98 11/20/98 
H3936-4 PIT SAMPLE #4 308* 250 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.006 

CLOSURE 

Quality Control 2628 1301 0.107 0.100 0.098 0.293 
True Value QC 3000 1319 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.300 
% Accuracy 87.6 98.6 107 100 97.7 97.8 
Relative Percent Difference 13.5 0.2 10.5 0.4 1.5 1.6 

METHODS: TRPHC-EPA SW-846 8015 M;CI-EPA 600/4-79-020 325.3 BTEX-EPA SW-846 8260-8020 

*Alkane Range: C15-C30 

Burgess J. Cool D. Date 

H3936-4.XLS 

PLEASE NOTE' Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client lor analyses. 
All claims includinq those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service in no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES, INC. 
2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603 101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Patje_ .of. 

Company Name: EcU,'^ SJIO.^ G ^ M , ^ ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager J B - j j f : <qo < > j J ^ ^ m B l P O f f : 
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Project* T°vf C L ^ . Project Owner ^ U ^ , ̂ ( rWntLi/ State: Zip: 
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M M K N o m : b a y anJo« H H . C a M * W k i M * i l l M l i M i •••4 •row • Ml <ngol «• beee Hkao torlo •murtpaMtTl hociartt VIM Tem M end Co ndttonK l k * n •donna ooou&mo K M 
\ iufca^^iimati imaj>MWiil«y iiim m m loiiotouowii <IMS lia rtooMoii' 

aiooowijMgMajofo^^ 
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» pinon lnHiin«li»n, nw of uoo. or low ofproOM Inourodby cMrt.l» oubolahrtw, 

ofi»no«»ftuo1<ol«»lobotodupono^^ 
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t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 915-673-7020. 











D i a t r i c t I 
P.O. Box 1980. Hobba. NM 
Diatrict I I 
kO. Dnwer DD, Arleai*, NM 88211 

.strict I I I 
1000 Rio Bruot Rd, Aaa. NM 87410 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. BOX 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

SUBMIT 1 COPY TO 
APPROPRIATE 
DISTRICT OFFICE 
AND 1 COPY TO 

SANTA FE OFFICE 

(Revised 3/9/94) 

PIT REMEDIATION AND CLOSURE REPORT 

Operator: John H. Hendrix Cor-p. Telephone: (505)394-2649 

Address; p.p. Box 910 Eunice. HI I 88251 

F a c i l i t y Or: Gulf Drinkard 
Well Name 

Location: Unit or Qtr/Qtr Sec Unit L Sec 
30 m 22 „38 County_ 

Lea 

Pi t Type: Separator Dehydrator Other BS "Pit 

Land Type: BLM , State , Fee _X , Other_ 

20 jPit Location: Pi t dimensions: length_ 
Attach diagram) 

Reference: wellhead , other 

Footage from reference: 50 f t . 

20 , width 
Tank Battery 

j depth 

Direction from reference: Degrees East North 
of 

West South x 

Depth To Ground Water: 
(Vertical distance from 
contaminants to seasonal 
high water elevation of 
ground water) 

Wellhead Protection Area: 
(Less than 200 feet from a private 
domestic water source, or; less than 
1000 feet from a l l other water sources) 

Distance To Surface Water: 
(Horizontal distance to perennial 
lakes, ponds, r i v e r s , streams, creeks, 
i r r i g a t i o n canals and ditches) 

Less than 50 feet 
50 feet to 99 feet 
Greater than 100 feet 

(20 points) 
(10 points) 
(0 Points) 0 

Yes (20 points) Q 

No (0 points) 

Less than 200 feet (20 points) 
200 feet to 1000 feet (10 points) Q 

Greater than 1000 feet (0 points) 

RANKING SCORE (TOTAL POINTS): 0 



Date Remediation Started: October 5, 1998 Date Completed: December 4, 1998. 

Remediation Method: Excavation j Approx. cubic yards 279 
(Check a l l appropriate 
sections) Landfarmed I n s i t u Bioremediation 

Other Hauled 3S and solids to Sundance Dsiposals 

— — 

Remediation L o c a t i o n : Onsi te O f f s i t e Sundance Disposa l - Eunice 
(ie. landfarmed onsite, 
name and location of EPI Landfarm - Eunice 

offsite facility) 

General Description Of Remedial Action: Excavated 3S and solids and hauled 

to Sundance Disposal. Excavated contaminated s o i l s to EPI Landfarm. Left 
p i t open to atmosphere 4 to 5 days; took composite sample of bottom; a f t e r 

analysis were returned, hauled clean ambient s o i l back into p i t . S o i l 

purchased from landowner. 

Ground Water Encountered: NO X Yes Depth_ 

F i n a l P i t : Sample l o c a t i o n Composite o f bottom 

closure Sampling: 
( if multiple samples, 
attach sample results 
and diagram of sample Sample depth 3 f t . 
locations and depths) 

Sample date 11-20-98 Sample time 8:30 am 

Sample Results 

Benzene (ppm) < . 0 0 2 

Total BTEX(ppm) 

F i e l d headspace(ppm) 

TPH<,10 

Ground Water Sample: Yes No X ( i f y e s , attach sample r e s u l t s ) 

HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION ABOVE IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST 
SF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF 

DATE HH'** 

SIGNATURE 
PRINTED NAME Eddie E. Seay 
AND TITLE Agent 



A R D I N A L 
LABORATORIES 

PHQNE (915) 673-7001 - 2111 BEECHWOOP • ABILENE/rX79603 

PHONE (505) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS. NM 88240 

Receiving Date: 11/20/98 
Reporting Date: 11/23/98 
Project Owner: JOHN H. HENDRIX 
Project Name: GULF DRINKARD 
Project Location: EUNICE, NM I.30-22-38 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
EDDIE SEAY CONSULTING 
ATTN: EDDIE SEAY 
601 W. ILLINOIS 
HOBBS, NM 88240 
FAX TO: 

Sampling Date: 11/20/98 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: AH 
Analyzed By: BC/AH 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID TPH 
(mg/Kg) 

Cl 
(mg/Kg) 

BENZENE 
(mg/Kg) 

TOLUENE 
(mg/Kg) 

ETHYL 
BENZENE 
(mg/Kg) 

TOTAL 
XYLENES 

(mg/Kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE: 11/20/98 11/23/98 11/20/98 11/20/98 11/20/98 11/20/98 
H3936-2 PIT SAMPLE #2 <10 674 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.006 

CLOSURE 

Quality Control 2628 1301 0.107 0.100 0.098 0.293 
True Value QC 3000 1319 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.300 
% Accuracy 87.6 98.6 107 100 97.7 97.8 
Relative Percent Difference 13.5 0.2 10.5 0.4 T.5 

METHODS: TRPHC-EPA SW-846 8015 M;CI-EPA 600/4-79-020 325.3 BTEX-EPA SW-846 8260-8020 

Date 

PLEASfeWOTB; -Uahillty and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. 
All c laMT^Mg-Wose for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss ol profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES, INC. 
2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603 101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTOPY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

P«fle_ 

Company Name: EdJ,L, . S~J^ ^ G»<*M/^ ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager S j J { ; ^ j J 

fc 
V- f- 0 

Address: U z \ U J " P l . ^ a , * N Company: 
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V- f- 0 

Cltv. State: ̂ Y^np: < ^ 2 . 4 0 Attn: <—-t 

fc 
V- f- 0 

Phoneft 2. - "ZDS C Address^ 

fc 
V- f- 0 

Fax ft City. X 

fc 
V- f- 0 

Project*: luf C L ^ . . . Project Owner ^ J y * t| \ k * L i y State: Zip: 

fc 
V- f- 0 

Project Name: C J - f T W ) ^ J Phone*: 

fc 
V- f- 0 

Project Location: ^ A i ^ . ^./vo L- ?o - ZA~3f Fax ft 

fc 
V- f- 0 
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•UMCNOT1: Liana* and CM a»»t.Car(inafalota»>andalinria»>ol<ai • a x * ^arar •MM tag* dkiai ark rl. tfa IbaMtecUotv amort paid by 1 iMOtartt Tarn Hind Co n rid am: Lbachan •den e l * KXMUM ratten 

Sampler Relinquished: 
T MtMoM heTttttdkr by t •rdM, rapMata af «Mher auoh otoa la baaad urn am or the Hi 

WwneRasukP Ve« B Noi Additional Pax ft " 1 
FaxRMirtt • Yes • No 

Sampler Relinquished: 

TbiW: 

•rdM, rapMata af «Mher auoh otoa la baaad urn am or the Hi 

REMARKS: 

Relinquished By: \ ^ 

m 
Received By: (Labfiuh) , 

Jk^A Ml 

REMARKS: 

Delivered Bv: (Circle One) 

8ampler-UP8 • But • Other 

^Sample Condltk*; CHECKED BY: 
Cool Intact - (Initials) 
WY«M my** 
T J No ETTto 

REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 915-673-7020. 










